MALACAÑANG

Manila

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

PROCLAMATION NO. 102

RESERVING FOR HOUSING AND SUPPORT FACILITIES SITE PURPOSES OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT CENTER OF THE PROVINCE OF AGUSAN DEL SUR A CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND OF THE PUBLIC DOMAIN SITUATED IN THE BARANGAY OF PATIN-AY, MUNICIPALITY OF PROSPERIDAD, PROVINCE OF AGUSAN DEL SUR, ISLAND OF MINDANAO.

Upon recommendation of the Secretary of Environment and Natural Resources, and by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, I, FIDEL V. RAMOS, President of the Philippines, do hereby withdraw from sale or resettlement and reserved for housing support facilities site purposes of the Provincial Government Center of Agusan del Sur under the administration of the Provincial Government of Agusan del Sur, a certain parcel of land of the public domain situated in Barangay Patin-ay, Municipality of Prosperidad, Province of Agusan del Sur, Island of Mindanao, which is more particularly described as follows, to wit:

A PARCEL OF LAND (Lot 4867, Pls-67, Rosario Public Land Subdivision) situated in the Municipality of San Francisco, Province of Agusan del Sur, Island of Mindanao. Bounded on the SE, along line 9-1 by Lot 4864; on the SW., along line 1-2 by Lot 4865, both of Pls-67; along line 2-3 and on the NW. & NE., along lines 3-4-5-6-7-8 by Road; along line 8-9 by National Highway. Beginning at the point marked "1" on the plan being N. 17° 36'W., 21317.54 m. from BLLM No. 1, Pls-67. Thence

```
N. 64° 04' W., 145.92 m. to point 2;

N. 38° 42' W., 83.71 m. to point 3;

N. 51° 54' E., 132.79 m. to point 4;

N. 06° 43' W., 163.08 m. to point 5;

N. 76° 53' E., 123.36 m. to point 6;

S. 45° 08' E., 93.09 m. to point 7;

N. 48° 20' E., 40.47 m. to point 8;

S. 46° 39' E., 145.28 m. to point 9;

S. 40° 27' W., 345.09 m. to point of
```

beginning, containing an area of EIGHTY SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTY TWO (87,932) SQUARE METERS, more or less.

 Housing Support Facilities site of the Provincial Government Center of Agusan del Sur in Barangay Patin-ay, Prosperidad, Aqusan del Sur

2 -

Survey January 12, 1957, executed by A. Geolingo, Geodetic Engineer and approved on February 13, 1990.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed.

Done in the City of Manila, this 23rd day of November, in the year of Our Lord, nineteen hundred and ninety two.

PMS LIBRARY

Received

DEC 1 5 1992

By the President:

A. AMANTE, SR. Executive Secretary

PMS LIBRARY BCODE007118